study was intended to determine common gene variants associated with CML progres-

sion using highthroughput DNA sequencing methods like whole-exome sequencing.  

2. Materials and Methods. 

2.1. Patient Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria 

The study was carried out from January 2012 until Dec 2019. One hundred forty-one 

(141) CML patients were enrolled in the study from Hayatabad Medical Complex (HMC) 

Peshawar, Khyber Pakhtunkhawa (KP) Pakistan. Peripheral blood samples were collected 

from all CML patients along with clinical data. Out of 141 patients, 123 were CP-CML, 12